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Introduction 

1. The Canadian Film and Television Production Association (the “CFTPA” or the 
“Association”) welcomes the opportunity to provide its comments in respect of the Part VII 
Application filed by the Consumers’ Association of Canada and Canada Without Poverty, 
the Public Interest Advocacy Centre (PIAC), the Canadian Association of Internet Providers 
(CAIP), Acanac Inc., Accelerated Connections Inc., Cybersurf Corp., Execulink Telecom 
Inc., eagle.ca, Managed Network Systems Inc. (MNSi), Skyway West Business Internet 
Services, Start Communications, TekSavvy Solutions Inc., Vianet Internet Solutions and 
Yak Communications (collectively, “CAIP et al.”), as well as the Part VII Application by 
Vaccination Informatique (collectively, “the Applicants”) seeking to review and vary 
Telecom Decision 2008-108 – Canadian Association of Internet Providers (CAIP) – 
Application requesting certain orders directing Bell Canada to cease and desist from 
throttling its wholesale ADSL Access Services, dated 20 November 2008 (“Decision 2008-
108” or the “Decision”).   
 

2. The CFTPA represents the interests of almost 400 companies engaged in the production 
and distribution of English-language television programs, feature films, and interactive 
media productions in all regions of Canada.  Our member companies are significant 
employers of Canadian creative talent, and assume the financial and creative risks of 
developing original content for Canadian and international audiences. 

 
3. The Association limits its comments to those facts and arguments that are relevant to the 

following orders requested by the Applicants (Requested Orders): 
 

a) Bell’s throttling of GAS results in an undue disadvantage to Peer-to-Peer 
 (P2P) content and application providers; 
b) Bell’s throttling of GAS results in an undue disadvantage to Internet end-users 
 who choose to access legal P2P content on the Internet; and 
c)  Bell’s throttling of GAS is otherwise contrary to section 36 of the Act.1

 
 

4. For the reasons outlined below, the CFTPA supports the Requested Orders and requests 
that the Commission review and vary Decision 2008-108 accordingly.2

 
 

 

                                                 
1 Canadian Association of Internet Providers et al, Application requesting certain orders directing Bell Canada to cease and 
desist from throttling its wholesale ADSL Access Services, 21 May 2009 (“CAIP Part VII Application”), paragraph 14. 
2 The CFTPA notes that one of the central questions that arose in the proceeding leading to Review of broadcasting in new 
media, Broadcasting Regulatory Policy CRTC 2009-329,4 June 2009 (“BRP 2009-329”), was whether, as argued by the 
CFTPA and other parties, Internet Service Providers (ISPs) engage in “broadcasting” when they transmit “programs” and 
therefore are subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction under section 3(1) of the Broadcasting Act.  The Association further 
notes that in BRP 2009-329, the Commission decided, pursuant to section 18.3 and subsection 28(2) of the Federal Courts 
Act, to refer to the Federal Court of Appeal the question of whether ISPs, when they provide access to broadcasting 
content, are broadcasting undertakings within the meaning of the Broadcasting Act and are thus subject to the New Media 
Exemption Order.  The CFTPA remains strongly of the view that ISPs engage in broadcasting when they transmit 
programs and are thereby subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction under section 3(1) of the Broadcasting Act.  The 
Association accordingly offers these comments without prejudice to this position.  
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Relationship to review of Internet traffic management practices of Internet service 
providers proceeding 

 
5. The Association notes that CAIP et al. argue that it is “manifestly unfair” to all of the parties 

participating in the proceeding leading to Decision 2008-108 (“CAIP Proceeding”), as well 
as to parties participating in the proceeding initiated by Review of the Internet Traffic 
Management Practices of Internet service providers, Telecom Public Notice 2008-19 (“PN 
2008-19 Proceeding”) for the Commission to have issued a final determination in Decision 
2008-108, only to initiate a new proceeding examining the very issues raised in the CAIP 
Proceeding.  CAIP et al. argue (among other things) that by proceeding in this manner, the 
Commission has fettered its discretion in relation to the appropriateness of content, 
application or protocol (“CAP”)-based throttling, and that so long as Decision 2008-108 
stands, “the perception that the Commission has pre-judged the outcome of PN 2008-19 on 
the key issue of the legality of CAP-based throttling pursuant to subsection 27(2) and 
section 36 of the [Telecommunications Act] will persist.”3

 
 

6. While not commenting on the legal issues raised by CAIP et al., the CFTPA respectfully 
submits that as a practical matter, any perception of bias in the conduct of the PN 2009-19 
Proceeding would undermine the forward-thinking decision by the Commission to initiate a 
general policy proceeding regarding the Internet traffic management practices of ISPs.  To 
the Association’s knowledge, the PN 2008-19 Proceeding is the first of its kind in the world 
to undertake such a comprehensive and holistic review of ISP traffic management 
practices.  Given that the policy framework that emerges from the PN 2008-19 Proceeding 
will be therefore be precedent-setting (at both the national and international levels) it 
becomes all the more critical that the Commission demonstrate that it is prepared to arrive 
at different conclusions than those it reached in Decision 2008-108, should the record of 
the PN 2008-19 Proceeding so warrant. 

 
Change in circumstances since Decision 2008-108 

7. The CFTPA submits that since the release of Decision 2008-108, considerable additional 
evidence has been placed on the record of the PN 2008-19 Proceeding that is directly 
material to the issue of whether Bell Canada’s throttling of P2P traffic contravenes sections 
27(2) and 36 of the Telecommunications Act (the “Act”). The CFTPA notes in particular: 
 

a) The fact that Bell Canada is the sole incumbent ISP to throttle both upstream 
and downstream P2P traffic on its network, as noted at subparagraph 27(b) of 
the CAIP Part VII Application; 
 

b) The wide range of alternative means of addressing network congestion other 
than P2P traffic throttling, as summarized in paragraph 61 of the CAIP Part VII 
Application;    

 
 
 
 
                                                 
3 CAIP Part VII Application, paragraph 4. 
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c) The concession by Bell Canada that throttling of P2P file-sharing discriminates 
against P2P file-sharing application providers and content providers that deliver 
content via P2P file-sharing protocols, as noted at subparagraph 80(b) of the 
CAIP Part VII Application; 

 
d) The evidence from Canadian content providers with respect to the importance 

of P2P as a content distribution platform, and the discriminatory and chilling 
impact of traffic throttling on the distribution of Canadian content via the 
Internet, as summarized at subparagraphs 80(b) – (f) of the CAIP Part VII 
Application; and 

 
e) The finding by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) in the Comcast 

Decision that Comcast discriminated against P2P application and content 
providers and had a clear incentive to do so, as noted at paragraph 81 of the 
CAIP Part VII Application. 

 
8. The CFTPA submits that the above-noted additional evidence constitutes a change in 

circumstances providing sufficient basis for the Commission to reconsider whether Bell 
Canada’s throttling of P2P traffic contravenes section 27(2) and 36 of the Act.   
 

Application and interpretation of Section 27(2) of the Act 
 
9. Section 27(2) of the Act provides: 

 
No Canadian carrier shall, in relation to the provision of a telecommunications 
service or the charging of a rate for it, unjustly discriminate or give an undue 
advantage or unreasonable preference toward any person, including itself, or 
subject any person to an undue or unreasonable disadvantage. 

 
10. The CFTPA notes that in its original application, CAIP argued that Bell Canada’s throttling 

of P2P traffic violates section 27(2) in the following three ways:  
 

a) First, by throttling P2P traffic Bell Canada has granted itself an undue preference 
vis-à-vis its independent ISP customers as well as in relation to P2P content 
providers; 
 

b) Second, Bell unjustly discriminates against providers of P2P applications; and 
 

c) Finally, Bell discriminates against users of P2P applications.4

 
 

11. However, as CAIP et al. note, Decision 2008-108 considers only whether Bell Canada has 
granted itself an undue preference vis-à-vis its independent ISP customers, but does not 
directly address whether Bell Canada’s traffic throttling violates section 27(2) in relation to 
P2P content providers, P2P application providers and end-customers who use P2P 
applications.  

                                                 
4 CAIP Original Application, paragraph 72. 
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12. The CFTPA further notes that Decision 2008-108 contains a summary of CAIP’s and other 

parties’ arguments with respect to the alleged undue discriminatory impact of Bell’s traffic 
throttling on P2P content providers, P2P application providers and end-users of P2P 
applications (paragraphs 35-36), but provides no analysis or conclusions as to whether 
such throttling does, in fact, violate section 27(2) vis-à-vis one or more of these groups.   

 
13. By not directly addressing these arguments, it is difficult to discern whether the 

Commission considered them to be either irrelevant or unpersuasive in light of its review 
and analysis of the record of the CAIP Proceeding. If the former, and as argued by CAIP et 
al., the Commission narrowed the scope of the CAIP Proceeding without giving due notice 
to CAIP and to other parties to the proceeding.  If the latter, then an explicit finding to this 
effect should have been included in Decision 2008-108.  Regardless, the CFTPA 
respectfully submits that the omission constitutes an error of law and as such, provides 
sufficient grounds for the Commission to reconsider whether Bell’s throttling of P2P traffic 
contravenes section 27(2) with respect to P2P content providers, P2P application providers 
and end-users of P2P applications. 

 
Application and interpretation of Section 36 of the Act 

 
14. Section 36 of the Act provides: 

 
Except where the Commission approves otherwise, a Canadian carrier shall not 
control the content or influence the meaning or purpose of telecommunications 
carried by it for the public. 

 
15. Consistent with the basic principle of statutory interpretation that each word in a sentence 

must be given meaning, it is clear that section 36 may be contravened in the following three 
ways: 
 

a) By controlling the content of telecommunications; 
b) By influencing the meaning of telecommunications; and/or 
c) By influencing the purpose of telecommunications. 

 
16. However, the CFTPA respectfully submits that Decision 2008-108 adopts an overly narrow 

interpretation of section 36 of the Act, by limiting itself to a consideration of whether Bell’s 
throttling of P2P traffic amounts to “blocking” or exercising “editorial control” over the 
throttled traffic.5  The Decision concludes that Bell Canada’s traffic throttling does not result 
in “blocking” of telecommunications and that “controlling the speed of 
telecommunications...does not involve controlling the content.”6

 
   

17. In the CFTPA’s view, even if it is accepted that throttling only “slows down”, but does not 
“block”, P2P traffic, this fact alone amounts to controlling the content and influencing both 
the meaning and purpose of telecommunications that are subject to the throttling.   

                                                 
5 Decision 2008-108, paragraph 55. 
6 Ibid., paragraph 57. 
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18. With respect to controlling the content of telecommunications, the Association firstly notes 

that the wording of section 36 does not contemplate the more circumscribed meaning of 
“editorial control”, but simply refers to “control”, of which “editorial control” would be but one 
subset.   

 
19. Moreover, and as the CFTPA underscored in its reply comments for the PN 2008-19 

Proceeding7

 

, a key reason that P2P has become an essential Canadian content distribution 
tool is precisely because of the control that it provides to Canadian content providers in 
terms of how their work (i.e. the telecommunication) is distributed online.  This level of 
control is in striking contrast to that afforded by traditional distribution vehicles, such as 
broadcast television.  Throttling of Canadian content distributed via P2P shifts the control 
over that content away from the content provider and content recipient to the ISP.  This is 
but one example of how controlling the content of telecommunications may extend well 
beyond the more limited notion of “editorial control.”  

20. With respect to influencing the meaning of telecommunications, the CFTPA agrees with 
CAIP et al. that: 

 
…meaning is derived from the whole of a communication, including both the 
information that is contained within a message, as well as the context in which 
that message is transmitted (i.e. the “where”, “when”, “how” and “why” of message 
delivery).  Certain messages contain inherently time-sensitive information.  This 
may be because they are communications of an urgent or emergency nature, or 
simply because the information will only be relevant for a finite period of time.8

 
  

The CFTPA notes in this regard the oft-cited example of the time-sensitive nature of a 
news story that, by virtue of P2P throttling, reaches the intended recipient too late to be 
of any relevance.9

 

 In transforming the story from “news” to “history”, P2P throttling has 
influenced the meaning of that story.    

21. The CFTPA further agrees with CAIP et al. that: 
 

Throttling also significantly alters the meaning of…communications by forcing 
Internet users to choose different mediums to transmit their communications.  As 
Marshall McLuhan famously observed “the medium is the message.”  The very 
choice of the user to use P2P over other types of distribution can seek to 
communicate a message to the end user.  For example, a grassroots film 
documentary director may choose P2P as her chosen distribution method in order 
to show support for free distribution over the Internet versus subscription-based 
alternatives.10

                                                 
7 CFTPA Reply Comments, PN 2008-19 Proceeding, paragraph 49. 

   

8 CAIP Par VII Application, paragraph 162. 
9 See, for example, CBC/Radio-Canada Reply Comments, PN 2008-19, paragraph 111. 
10 CAIP Part VII Application, paragraph 163. 
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The CFTPA would add that where content has been developed, produced and conceived 
specifically for online distribution, any interference with that distribution will have the effect 
of influencing the meaning of the content distributed.    

 
22. Finally, with respect to influencing the purpose of telecommunications, the CFTPA 

respectfully submits that when Bell Canada throttles P2P traffic, it makes certain 
assumptions with respect to the intended purpose(s) of that traffic.  It is, however, 
impossible for Bell Canada to discern the actual intended purpose of a given 
telecommunication.  Consequently, to throttle a telecommunication based on Bell’s 
suppositions in this regard is to exceed its role as a common carrier and to potentially 
thwart the purpose of the telecommunication. 
 

Proposed test for sections 27(2) and 36 of the Act 
 
23. The CFTPA respectfully submits that the appropriate test that should be applied to 

determine whether Bell’s throttling of P2P traffic contravenes section 27(2) and/or section 
36 of the Act is that which is outlined at paragraphs 100 – 105 of the Association’s reply 
comments for the PN 2008-19 Proceeding (and which is largely mirrored by CAIP et al. at 
paragraphs 98 – 108 of their application), namely: 
 

a) Does the traffic management practice further a pressing and substantial 
objective? 

b) Is the traffic management practice narrowly tailored to address this objective? 
c) Is the traffic management practice the least restrictive means to reach the 

objective? 
 

24. In the CFTPA’s view, even if it were accepted that “relieving congestion” (however defined) 
constituted a sufficiently important objective for Bell Canada to engage in traffic throttling of 
P2P traffic, Bell’s throttling is: 

 
a) under-inclusive, in that it affects only P2P applications and not other 

bandwidth-intensive applications; 
b) over-inclusive, in that it affects even those end-users who are making little or 

no material contribution to network congestion; and 
c) overbroad, in that it is undertaken for a fixed period of time each day, 

regardless of whether its network is actually experiencing congestion.  
 

25. The CFTPA notes that the Commission concluded in Decision 2008-108 that “there is no 
evidence on the record regarding the availability, feasibility or utility” of alternatives to P2P 
traffic throttling as a means of addressing congestion11

 

.  However, as discussed above, the 
record of the PN 2008-19 Proceeding contains a number of alternatives to traffic shaping 
that warrant reconsideration by the Commission and which suggest that P2P traffic 
throttling is not the sole means available to Bell Canada to address congestion on its 
network.   

 
                                                 
11 Decision 2008-108, paragraph 33. 
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26. The CFTPA accordingly respectfully submits that an assessment of the above factors 
should lead the Commission to conclude that Bell Canada’s throttling of P2P traffic 
contravenes sections 27(2) and 36 of the Act. 
 

Conclusion 
 

27. In light of the above-noted change in circumstances since the issuance of Decision 2009-
108, as well as the errors of law contained therein, the CFTPA supports the Applicants’ 
Requested Orders that:  
 

a) Bell’s throttling of GAS results in an undue disadvantage to P2P content 
and application providers; 

b) Bell’s throttling of GAS results in an undue disadvantage to Internet end-
users who choose to access legal P2P content on the Internet; and 

c) Bell’s throttling of GAS is otherwise contrary to section 36 of the Act. 
 

28.  All of which is respectfully submitted. 
   

 
 

*** End of Document *** 

 
 

 


